Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
ATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
1			ame	Execution Date]
Edward Kai Ning YUNG				12/30/2008	
Pak Wai CHAN				12/30/2008	
Hang WONG				12/30/2008	
RECEIVING PARTY [DATA				
Name: CITY UNIVERSITY			DF HONG KONG]
Street Address:	Tat Chee Av	Tat Chee Avenue			
City:	Kowloon	Kowloon			
State/Country:	HONG KON	HONG KONG			
Property T	RS Total: 1		Number		
<u>г</u>			Number		
<u>г</u>	уре	12257			
Property T	уре	12257			
Property Tr Application Number:	уре				
Property Tr Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i>	Type E DATA (518)45 be sent via US	2-5579 Mail wi			
Property Ty Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone:	Type E DATA (518)45 <i>be sent via US</i> 518-452	2-5579 Mail wi 2-5600	nen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		
Property Ty Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email:	Type E DATA (518)45 <i>be sent via US</i> 518-452 wfr@hrt	2-5579 2-5579 2-5600 fmlaw.co	nen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		
Property Ty Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone:	Type E DATA (518)45 <i>be sent via US</i> 518-452 wfr@hrt	2-5579 2-5600 fmlaw.co F. Reinl	nen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		
Property Ty Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	Type E DATA (518)45 <i>be sent via US</i> 518-452 wfr@hrl e: Wayne 5 Colun	2-5579 2-5600 fmlaw.c F. Reinl	nen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		
Property Ty Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	Type E DATA (518)45 <i>be sent via US</i> 518-452 wfr@hrl e: Wayne 5 Colun Albany,	2-5579 2-5600 fmlaw.c F. Reinl	111 then the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		
Property Ty Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	Type E DATA (518)45 be sent via US 518-452 wfr@hrt s: Wayne 5 Colun Albany, T NUMBER:	2-5579 2-5600 fmlaw.c F. Reinl	inen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		
Property Ty Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	Type E DATA (518)45 be sent via US 518-452 wfr@hrl 5 Colun Albany, T NUMBER: ER: G_20081230#p G_20081230#p	2-5579 2-5600 fmlaw.cc F. Rein nbia Circ NEW Y	111 nen the fax attempt is unsuccessful. om ke ble ORK 12203 2055.094 Wayne F. Reinke		

2055.094

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We,

Edward Kai Ning YUNG, a citizen of Hong Kong, China, residing at Hse C9, Ville De Jardin, 33-35 Sui Wo Road, Fotan, N.T., Hong Kong;

Jardın, 33-35 Sui Wo Road, Fotan, N.T., Hong Kong; Pak Wai CHAN, a citizen of Hong Kong, China, residing at Flat A, 15/F, Sau Mau Ping DSQ, Kwun Tong, Kowloon; and

Hang WONG, a citizen of Hong Kong, China, residing at Flat B, 6/F, 23 Fa Po St., Yau Yat Chuen, Kowloon, Hong Kong,

(collectively INVENTORS) have invented certain new and useful improvements in A UNIDIRECTIONAL ANTENNA COMPRISING A DIPOLE AND A LOOP, for which We have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States, U.S. Serial No. 12/257,111 filed on October 23, 2008; and

WHEREAS, **CITY UNIVERSITY OF HONG KONG**, having offices at Tat Chee Avenue, Kowloon, Hong Kong, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. We the said **INVENTORS** have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said CITY UNIVERSITY OF HONG KONG, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reexaminations, reissues, renewals and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all reexaminations, reissues, renewals and extensions thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said CITY UNIVERSITY OF HONG KONG, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that We have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, that we have not copied or used information that may be subject to a trade secret owned or under the control of a third party, and that We have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We and our heirs, representatives and successors, if any, will communicate to the said **CITY UNVERSITY OF HONG KONG**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional,

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 022220 FRAME: 0018 continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said **CITY UNVERSITY OF HONG KONG**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this <u>20</u> day of Do cem bu Josh

Witness

Edward Kai Ning YUNG

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this $\frac{30}{20}$ day of December 200f

Tin Shing Court, Tin Shi War

Printed Name:

Witness

TA.

Shing Ting HSE

Po,

Residence Address: Rm1806

Printed Name: <u>LEING</u> Residence Address: <u>33(</u>

Viz

Witness Printed Name: <u>JAU</u>, <u>Pui</u> <u>Yi</u> Residence Address: <u>Rm 1806</u>, <u>18/E</u>, <u>Shing</u> Tra Have, Tin Shing Cart, Tin Shui Way

Witness

Printed Name: <u>LEVN6</u> Chi. Wai Residence Address: <u>33</u> C. <u>Riview</u> Lodge *This* PD. <u>11-7</u> Pak Wai CHAN

IN TESTIMONY WHEREO	F, I hereunto set my hand and seal this _	$\frac{30}{30}$ day of
December 2008		

;

1

Ann 67 _____

Dr. R. Y.
XAN IVI II
Witness
Printed Name: <u>AUL TUI II</u>
Residence Address: Rm 1806, 18F, Shing Ting
Hase, Tin Shing Court, Tin Shini Way
Lem Willio
Witness /
Printed Name: LEVNG, Ch: Wa:
Residence Address: 33(Rivien Lodge
Tut Po, N.T.

4 3 1

;

Hang WONG